খাহজালাল বিজ্ঞান ও প্রযুক্তি বিশ্ববিদ্যালয় সিল্টে-৩১১৪, বাংলাদেশ।

পিএবিএক্স : ৮৮০-৮২১-৭২৮৭৪১, ৭১৪৪৭৯, ৭১৩৮৫০ ৭১৭৮৫০, ৭১৬১২৩, ৭১৫৩৯৩ ফ্যাক্স : ৮৮০-৮২১-৭১৫২৫৭, ৭২৫০৫০ ওয়েব সাইট : www.sust.edu ই-মেইল : registrar@sust.edu



Shahjalal University of Science & Technology Sylhet-3114, Bangladesh.

PABX : 880-821-728741, 714479, 713850 717850, 716123, 715393 FAX : 880-821-715257, 725050 Website : www.sust.edu e-mail : registrar@sust.edu



Ref. Reg: /04(782)/

Office Order

The university authority is pleased to grant study leave with pay to Mr. Md. Saiful Islam, Assistant Professor, Department of Computer Science & Engineering, Shahjalal University of Science & Technology, Sylhet, Bangladesh for a period of 01 (one) year with effect from 23 May 2021 prefixing with Summer and Eid-Ul-Fitre vacation form 28 April to 22 May 2021. He is released from his duties on the same day in order to join his proposed MS course in the University of Alberta, Canada under the following terms and conditions:

1. That no salary or portion thereof would be paid in foreign currency during his stay abroad.

- 2. That this university would not bear any expenses for his proposed study.
- 3. That he would be bound to join the university after completion of his proposed course.
- 4. That he must submit his proof of admission within 03 (three) months from his supervisor or admission office of concern university.
- 5. That encourage him to affiliate SUST, during the period of study leave, in all research publications, patents, books etc.

In this Connection the Office Order vide memo Ref. Reg:/04(782)/5/64 Date- 12.04.2021 has been Stand cancelled.

Sd/-Registrar

Ref. No. Reg:/04(782)/5/101

Date: 12.04.2021

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 01. The secretary, Ministry of Education, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka-1000. Bangladesh.
- 02. Mr. Brooke Milne, PhD, Vice-Provost and Dean, Faculty of Graduate Studies and Research, University of Alberta, Killam Centre for Advanced Studies, 2-29 Triffo Hall, Edmonton Alberta, Canada T6G 2E1.
- 03. Immigration Officer, Canadian High Commission, Dhaka, Bangladesh.
- 04. Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka, Bangladesh.
- 05. Dean, School of Applied Sciences & Technology, Shahjalal University of Science & Technology, Sylhet, Bangladesh.
- 06. Head, Department of Computer Science & Engineering, Shahjalal University of Science & Technology, Sylhet, Bangladesh.
- 07. Director of Accounts, Shahjalal University of Science & Technology, Sylhet, Bangladesh.
- -08. Mr. Md. Saiful Islam, Assistant Professor, Department of Computer Science & Engineering, Shahjalal University of Science & Technology, Sylhet, Bangladesh.
- 09. Secretary to Vice-Chancellor, Shahjalal University of Science & Technology, Sylhet, Bangladesh.
- 10. Assistant Registrar (Council), Shahjalal University of Science & Technology, Sylhet. Bangladesh. (To report the matter to A.C)
- 11. Personal file.

